PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

THE CITY OF CHRISMAN MET FOR A REGULAR MEETING, JUNE 20™ 2023 AT 7:02 P.M. WITH THE
FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

ROLL CALL: MAYOR DANNY MOORE, COMMISSIONER CORY CHANEY, COMMISSIONER THAD CRISPIN,
COMMISSIONER APPOINTTED MICHAEL JORDAN, & COMMISSIONER APPOINTTED BOB HOULT. ALSO,
PRESENT WAS CITY TREASURER KAYLEN HOSKINS, AND CITY CLERK LELA RAMEY.

MINUTES:

COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPROVES
MINUTES FROM MAY 15™, 2023. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING
NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED

CLAIMS:

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT THE COUNCIL
APPROVES THE CLAIMS IN THE AMOUNT OF $169,240.31. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTER WERE ALL
MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

MICHAEL RUSSELL PAYROLL PARK 69.87-23114
LELA RAMEY PAYROLL ADMIN 1045.80-23115
KAYLEN HOSKINS PAYROLL ADMIN 1053.96-23116
CODY LEWIS PAYROLL STREET 1036.07-23117
RYAN BYERLEY PAYROLL WATER 1202.62-23118
JAMES TODD PAYROLL POLICE 210.30-23119
TOM DOLAN PAYROLL POLICE 1335.90-23120
ERIC MCCAIN PAYROLL POLICE

TROY EADS PAYROLL POLICE 94.83-23121
STEPHEN HALL PAYROLL POLICE 570.61-23122
RAY RAGLE PAYROLL POLICE 173.15-23123
RAY SOLLARS PAYROLL POLICE 524.6-23124
MICHAEL BURGESS PAYROLL SEWER/WATER 1228.97-23125
KARA INGRAM PAYROLL LIBRARY 390.30-23126
CHERYL OATES PAYROLL LIBRARY 502.50-23127
ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES OP SUPP/UTIL MAINT/OFF SUPP AD/SWR/WTR  601.48-23128
CHRISMAN FARM CENTER EQUIP MAINT STRT/SWR/WTR 601.25-23129
CINTAS UNIFORMS STRT/WTR/SWR 140.00-23130
CITY OF PARIS WATER BILL WATER 14317.61-23131

DAN MOORE OFF SUPPLIES ADMIN 238.33-23132



DTl OFFICE SOLUTIONS
FEHR GRAHAM
FRONTIER

FUZZY FOAM

GOPHER

GULLIFORD SEPTIC & SEWER
HEALTH ALLIANCE

ILLINI FS

AMEREN

INGRUM WASTE

JOHN DEERE FINAN

IL RURAL WATER
KINDRED TRUCKING
LANKSTER & GORE

LEAF

LONGVIEW BANK & TRUST
MUNICIPAL ELECTRONICS
CHRISMAN NAPA

OFFICE 360

OMEGA RAIL MNGMENT
OUTDOOR BROS

PACE

POWERNET

RAY OHERRON

RP LUMBER

QUALITY LIME

ANDREW ANDERSON
ADVANCED DIGITAL
CITY OF CHRISMAN
DANVILLE PAPER
FRONTIER

MIDWEST FIRST
RAILS

IRS
IDOR

COPIER CONTRACT
OPER FEES

EMAIL SERVICE

BUILD MAINT

EQUIP MAINT

SLUDGE REMOVAL
HEALTH INSURANCE
FUEL

GAS/ELECTRIC
DUMPSTERS
MAINT/VEH/BUIL/UTIL
YEARLY MEMBERSHIP
ROCK

MAINT UTILITY
KYOCERA CONTRACT
LOAN PAYMENT

OPER SUPPLIES

OP SUPP/VEH MAINT
OFFICE SUPPLIES
WATERLINE CONTRACT
MAINT

CHEMICALS

FAX LINE SERVICE
OPERATING SUPPLIES
UTIL MAINT

ROCK HAUL

KIDS ENTERTAINMENT
COPIER CONTRACT

PAYROLL REIMB 10/21&11/7
OPERATING SUPPLIES
INTERNET/PHONE

EMAIL SERVICE

QUARTERLY FEES

FEDERAL TAXES
STATE TAXES

ADMIN
WTR/SWR
ADMIN
ADMIN
SEWER
SEWER
ALL

POL/STR/WTR/SWR
ALL
ALL
STR/SEW/WTR/
WATER
STREET
SWR/WR/STR
ADMIN
SEWER
POLICE
ST/SW/WTR
ADMIN
WATER
STRT
WATER
ADMIN
POLICE
STR/SEW

MFT

LIBRARY
LIBRARY
LIBRARY
LIBRARY
LIBRARY
LIBRARY
LIBRARY

ALL
ALL

96.24-23133
6840.50-23134
38.48-23135
200.00-23136
84.79-23137
2170.00-23138
3207.30-23139
1040.01-23140
4205.77-23141
146.00-23142
997.65-23143
351.90-23144
391.84-23145
600.00-23146
99.29-23147
3556.93-23148
86.00-23149
233.35-23150
380.61-23151
718.53-23152

10250.00-23153

2615.00-23154
36.80-23155
395.75-23156
59.98-23157

963.80-1277

250.00-1732
137.10-1733
2027.82-1734
37.70-1735
228.47-1736
5.00-1737
196.28-1738

2673.48-90001098/1100
543.13-90001099/1101



BUILDING PERMIT: COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT
COUNCIL APPOVES THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 108 S IOWA ST. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL
MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES
THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 622 E JACKSON. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS
PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES
THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 111 NEW YORK ST. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS
PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES
THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 203 S KENTUCKY. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS
PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES
THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 216 IDAHO. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.
VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES
THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 310 N MARYLAND. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS
PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

DEMO PERMIT:

DISSCUSSION: COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT
COUNCIL APPOVES THE FIRE WORK PERMIT TO JAMES INGRAM. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE
ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER HOULT MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES THE
HIRE OF KARA INGRAM AS THE LIBRARIAN ASSISTANT AT $13/HOUR. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER
WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER HOULT MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOINTS A
NEW STREET AND ALLY COMMISSINOINOR TO MICHAEL JORDAN. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE
ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER HOULT SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOINTS A
NEW PARKS COMMISSINOINOR TO MICHAEL JORDAN. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL
MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.



COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOINTS A
NEW SEWER COMMISSIONER TO BOB HOULT. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS
PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOINTS A
NEW HEALTH DEPARTMENT COMMISSIONER TO BOB HOULT. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL
MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONERCRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL ADJOURNS
TO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR PERSONAL MATTERS AT 7:10PM. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL
MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT COUNCIL OPENS
EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 7:12 P.M. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING
NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT COUNCIL ADJOURN
THE EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 7:30 P.M. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.
VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

ANITA MARVIN — | just have something to say. The uptown park is looking amazing! | do not know who
has been attending to it. MOORE — Scott Russell MARVIN- great job! Also, some of the others where
asking about the park benches while everyone was at the park Friday.

REPORTS FROM COMMISIONERS:

REPORTS FROM MAYOR:

ADJOURNMENT:

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER JORDAN SECONDED FOR ADJOURNMENT AT

7:57 P.M. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION
CARRIED.
LELA RAMEY, CITY CLERK



