PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

THE CITY OF CHRISMAN MET FOR A REGULAR MEETING, JUNE 20TH 2023 AT 7:02 P.M. WITH THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:

ROLL CALL: MAYOR DANNY MOORE, COMMISSIONER CORY CHANEY, COMMISSIONER THAD CRISPIN, COMMISSIONER APPOINTTED MICHAEL JORDAN, & COMMISSIONER APPOINTTED BOB HOULT. ALSO, PRESENT WAS CITY TREASURER KAYLEN HOSKINS, AND CITY CLERK LELA RAMEY.

MINUTES:

COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPROVES MINUTES FROM MAY 15^{TH} , 2023. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED

CLAIMS:

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT THE COUNCIL APPROVES THE CLAIMS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$169,240.31. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

MICHAEL RUSSELL	PAYROLL	PARK		69.87-23114
LELA RAMEY	PAYROLL	ADMIN		1045.80-23115
KAYLEN HOSKINS	PAYROLL	ADMIN		1053.96-23116
CODY LEWIS	PAYROLL	STREET		1036.07-23117
RYAN BYERLEY	PAYROLL	WATER		1202.62-23118
JAMES TODD	PAYROLL	POLICE		210.30-23119
TOM DOLAN	PAYROLL	POLICE		1335.90-23120
ERIC MCCAIN	PAYROLL	POLICE		
TROY EADS	PAYROLL	POLICE		94.83-23121
STEPHEN HALL	PAYROLL	POLICE		570.61-23122
RAY RAGLE	PAYROLL	POLICE		173.15-23123
RAY SOLLARS	PAYROLL	POLICE		524.6-23124
MICHAEL BURGESS	PAYROLL	SEWER/WATER		1228.97-23125
KARA INGRAM	PAYROLL	LIBRARY		390.30-23126
CHERYL OATES	PAYROLL	LIBRARY		502.50-23127
ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES	OP SUPP/UTIL MAINT	OFF SUPP	AD/SWR/WTR	601.48-23128
CHRISMAN FARM CENTER	EQUIP MAINT		STRT/SWR/WTR	601.25-23129
CINTAS	UNIFORMS		STRT/WTR/SWR	140.00-23130
CITY OF PARIS	WATER BILL		WATER 1	4317.61-23131
DAN MOORE	OFF SUPPLIES		ADMIN	238.33-23132

DTI OFFICE SOLUTIONS	COPIER CONTRACT		ADMIN	96.24-23133
FEHR GRAHAM	OPER FEES		WTR/SWR	6840.50-23134
FRONTIER	EMAIL SERVICE		ADMIN	38.48-23135
FUZZY FOAM	BUILD MAINT		ADMIN	200.00-23136
GOPHER	EQUIP MAINT		SEWER	84.79-23137
GULLIFORD SEPTIC & SEWER	SLUDGE REMOVAL		SEWER	2170.00-23138
HEALTH ALLIANCE	HEALTH INSURANCE		ALL	3207.30-23139
ILLINI FS	FUEL	POL/STI	R/WTR/SWR	1040.01-23140
AMEREN	GAS/ELECTRIC		ALL	4205.77-23141
INGRUM WASTE	DUMPSTERS		ALL	146.00-23142
JOHN DEERE FINAN	MAINT/VEH/BUIL/UTIL		STR/SEW/WTR/	997.65-23143
IL RURAL WATER	YEARLY MEMBERSHIP		WATER	351.90-23144
KINDRED TRUCKING	ROCK		STREET	391.84-23145
LANKSTER & GORE	MAINT UTILITY		SWR/WR/STR	600.00-23146
LEAF	KYOCERA CONTRACT		ADMIN	99.29-23147
LONGVIEW BANK & TRUST	LOAN PAYMENT		SEWER	3556.93-23148
MUNICIPAL ELECTRONICS	OPER SUPPLIES		POLICE	86.00-23149
CHRISMAN NAPA	OP SUPP/VEH MAINT		ST/SW/WTR	233.35-23150
OFFICE 360	OFFICE SUPPLIES		ADMIN	380.61-23151
OMEGA RAIL MNGMENT	WATERLINE CONTRACT		WATER	718.53-23152
OUTDOOR BROS	MAINT		STRT	10250.00-23153
PACE	CHEMICALS		WATER	2615.00-23154
POWERNET	FAX LINE SERVICE		ADMIN	36.80-23155
RAY OHERRON	OPERATING SUPPLIES		POLICE	395.75-23156
RP LUMBER	UTIL MAINT		STR/SEW	59.98-23157
QUALITY LIME	ROCK HAUL		MFT	963.80-1277
ANDREW ANDERSON	KIDS ENTERTAINMENT		LIBRARY	250.00-1732
ADVANCED DIGITAL	COPIER CONTRACT		LIBRARY	137.10-1733
CITY OF CHRISMAN	PAYROLL REIMB 10/21&11/7		LIBRARY	2027.82-1734
DANVILLE PAPER	OPERATING SUPPLIES		LIBRARY	37.70-1735
FRONTIER	INTERNET/PHONE		LIBRARY	228.47-1736
MIDWEST FIRST	EMAIL SERVICE		LIBRARY	5.00-1737
RAILS	QUARTERLY FEES		LIBRARY	196.28-1738
IRS	FEDERAL TAXES		ALL 2673.48	-90001098/1100
IDOR	STATE TAXES			-90001099/1101

BUILDING PERMIT: COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 108 S IOWA ST. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 622 E JACKSON. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 111 NEW YORK ST. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 203 S KENTUCKY. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 216 IDAHO. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR 310 N MARYLAND. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

DEMO PERMIT:

DISSCUSSION: COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES THE FIRE WORK PERMIT TO JAMES INGRAM. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER HOULT MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOVES THE HIRE OF KARA INGRAM AS THE LIBRARIAN ASSISTANT AT \$13/HOUR. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT, VOTING NAY NONE, MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER HOULT MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOINTS A NEW STREET AND ALLY COMMISSINGINGR TO MICHAEL JORDAN. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT, VOTING NAY NONE, MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER HOULT SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOINTS A NEW PARKS COMMISSINOINOR TO MICHAEL JORDAN. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOINTS A NEW SEWER COMMISSIONER TO BOB HOULT. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT COUNCIL APPOINTS A NEW HEALTH DEPARTMENT COMMISSIONER TO BOB HOULT. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CRISPIN MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CHANEY SECONDED THAT COUNCIL ADJOURNS TO EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR PERSONAL MATTERS AT 7:10PM. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT COUNCIL OPENS EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 7:12 P.M. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER CRISPIN SECONDED THAT COUNCIL ADJOURN THE EXECUTIVE SESSION AT 7:30 P.M. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

ANITA MARVIN – I just have something to say. The uptown park is looking amazing! I do not know who has been attending to it. MOORE – Scott Russell MARVIN- great job! Also, some of the others where asking about the park benches while everyone was at the park Friday.

REPORTS FROM COMMISIONERS:

REPORTS FROM MAYOR:

ADJOURNMENT:

COMMISSIONER CHANEY MOVED AND COMMISSIONER JORDAN SECONDED FOR ADJOURNMENT AT 7:57 P.M. VOTING AYE ON THE MATTER WERE ALL MEMBERS PRESENT. VOTING NAY NONE. MOTION CARRIED.

LELA RAMEY, CITY CLERK